In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

e s rent Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986. winding up

@e
Rt X0

Companies House

TUESDAY

IRRALAAEA

*ABPAYBYP*
26/02/2019 #178

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Consmymomier [0 [0 (6 [3 (4[4 4[4

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ MFPS Limited

bold black capitals,

u Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Hosking
E Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber’ High Holborn House
Street l 52 - 54 High Holborn
Post town | London
County/Region ’
Postcode W IF’TW"’?I?‘T
Country
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Simon James © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bonney another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | High Holborn House ® othe liguidatr
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ 52 - 54 ngh Holborn another tiquidator
Post town | London

County/Region ’

ot [wlc [T [V [6RIC

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date FOA’? ’Bk[mz— E’?W@
To date ’?’? WE EI?ITE

Progyess report

& The pragress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator’s signature | Signature

Signature date E'%_ IB-E "?_Wﬁ’g

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tretname - Martina Alexandrou

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

G
NI Quantuma LLP

Address

High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn

Post town

London

|
|
|

County/Region

= Iwilclt1[vi [e[rRjL

Country

BX

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form:.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




High Holborn House
52-54 High Holborn
London

WC1V 6RL

T: 020 3856 6720

Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

-

MFPS LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

25 February 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 6RL, were appointed Joint Liquidators of MFPS Limited on 9 February 2017.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are both licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.



CONTENTS
1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 8 February 2019
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”

EQS”

“SIP”

"Review Pericd”

Insclvency Act 1986

Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP

MFPS Limited - In Liquidation

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 9 February 2018 to 8 February 2018



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our last report dated 29 March 2018

As you will be aware we previously acted as Joint Administrators of the Company

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent in the review period.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 9
February 2017

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liguidation over the Review Period
VAT Basis

As the Company s not registered for VAT the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT. A separate entry
show the amounts of VAT paid.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks
The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they have assisted

in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work tc high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included.
¢ Drafting and 1ssuing the progress report to creditors;

e Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation and
any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that matenally affect the Liquidation;

e Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is pregressing efficiently, effectively
and in ine with the statutory requirements;



e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

« Completing periodic tax returns.
3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors
No preferential claim have been received and none were anticipated
Prescribed Part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 156 September 2003 a company has granted to a

creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors This equates to

o 50% of net property up to £10,000;
= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £9,426 550.00 n the Director’'s Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to
date, claims have been received totalling £3,726,087.80

During the previous review period, a first and final dividend of 0.43p in the £ totalling £298,609 06 was declared
and paid on 27 November 2017 to unsecured creditors whose claims totalled £3,726,087.80.

No Further Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14 36 and Rule 14 37 of the Rules, I confirm that no further dividend will be distributed
as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
Liguidation

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations
Investigation work carried out with the objective of making assessments whether there were any matters that

may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors This would typically include any potential claims which
may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

The Joint Liquidator did not jdentify any further assets or actions that might lead to recovery for creditors



Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory
duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of actions to enhance
realisations.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office was | M House, South Drive,
Closehill, Warwickshire, B46 1DF and their trading address was Ryder Street, West Bromwich, B70 0E.} and
therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined
in the EU Regulation.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma com/legal-notices/

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying cout all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https //www gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liguidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general informaticn about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http.//'www.quantuma.com/legal-information/,

Information about this nsolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http./f'www creditorinsolvencyauide co.uk/>.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable  disbursements  may be found at
https./fwww.quantuma.com/gquide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-cut rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The bases of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed on 17 January 2018 by postal resolutions considered and
approved by creditors as follows.

1. That the basis of the Joint Liguidators’ fees be fixed by set amount of £4,800 (plus VAT)

2. That the Joint Liquidators’ be autherised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, calculated on the
basis detailed in Quantuma LLP’s Summary

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £4,653.83 have been drawn. As can be seen at Appendix
3, the Joint Liguidators have incurred time cost in excess of the fixed fee agreed, however, no further
remuneration will be drawn




We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as the Joint Liguidators.

For a detalled schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and the whole
period of the Liquidation, see Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the

Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual Actual
Ex Original expenses expenses Reason for any excess (if the
penses expenses incurred ] in incurred to | ©XPpenses are likely to, or _hqve,
estimate the Review date exceedod the original
£ Period £ estimate)
£

Category 1 Expenses:
Specific Penalty Bond 13500 - -

Gazette Asset realisations allowed for a
distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors of which
requires a Notice of Intended
238.50 318.00 Dividend to be advertised. This
was not provisioned for in the
original estimate.

Gazefte Notice of Final

Meeting 79.50 - -
File Storage Storage cost of fles received
- 105 from the Company and stored at
Total Data
Postage Franking cost incurred for mail
- 8 65 out to creditors.
Category 2 Expenses
. Stationary cost incurred for mail
Stationary ) 5.20 out to creditors.
AML Electronic | B 12.00 AMVL search far the director of the
Identification Search i Company.
TOTAL 453.00 14.90 330.00

The sum of £100 represents bank charges incurred in respect of dividend payments to creditors..

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-cut rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above.
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 17 January 2018



Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liguidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Jeint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress report detailing
the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports

Future of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators are of the opinion that all outstanding matters in the Liquidation have been dealt with and
will be taking the necessary steps to close their files in respect of this matter and dissolve the Company.

A final report will be issued {o creditors within the next month

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Martina
Alexandrou on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at Martina. Alexandrou@Quantuma.com.

Andrew Hosking
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
MFPS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name MFPS Limited

Trading Address Ryder Street, West Bromwich, B70 OEJ
Proceedings In Ligudation

Date of Appointment 9 February 2017

Joint Liquidators Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London,

WC1V BRL

Registered office Address c/o Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London,
WC1V 6RL

Company Number 00634444

Incorporation Date 6 August 1859




Appendix 2
MFPS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTAS AT 8 FEBRUARY 2019



MFPS Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/02/2018 From 09/02/2017
of affairs To 08/02/2019 To 08/02/2019
£ Notes £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

306,601.19  Administration Surplus 000 306,601.19
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 243.37
306,601 19 0.0C 306,844.56

COST OF REALISATIONS

Balance of Joint Administrators' Fees 0.00 (1,807 75)
Office Holders Fees 0.00 (4,653.83)
Irricoverable VAT 0.0C (1,355.92)
Statutory Advertising 0.00 {318.00)
Bank Charges 0.00 {100.00)
0.00 {8,235.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 0.00 (298,609.06)
0.00 {298,609.06)
NET RECEIPTS / (PAYMENTS) 0 00 000
BANK BALANCE 1 0.00 0.00

Notes:

1 The balance of funds shown is held on an interest bearing account held at Metro Bank;

2. Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT, unless specifically stated,

3. The above statement is to be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators' report dated 25 February 2019



ooo

pawie|y sjuswesIngsig [BI0)

o0 pawtie|D saa4 el
8Ttz 05 BLZZ oz oL 0oL 0L’k 050 0o} SJNOH |B10)
00c 000 oce ooo aoo 000 [s0]4] ipasL
00 ¢ 000 0o e 000 000 000 000 S1958Y JO LoRESsHEIY
000 000 0oo 00Q 000 Q0 000 JuswiUIoddy a.d
ooo 0oo 000 000 000 a0 000 suonebussau|
00 581 00 566 or s 000 or 5 0o ooo SI0Yp&.)
000 000 000 0oo [¢/8 W] Q00 Qoo sa.npascug Buisol)
00 621 00 521 0c ) 0c | 000 oo 000 Bunawysey
nog 00a 000 000 000 Q00 ono sJanep 210adg asen
78 €0t 05 bSH'L 08 E 000 1594 050 0oL Buiuueld  uiwpy

3} azey Heig woddng [uDISSaOI
Apnoy abeloay {3} 150D auny 8INOH [BIOL ® SJURISISSY Joueg Jeyip iebruepy Asuped uonaung Yop Jo LoeMISSe| )

610z/Z0/80 ©1 810Z/Z0/60 Wlolg
pajwr] sd4W - ¥.5£0009

fewuwng 1s09 ® awi) 6dIS - Anug awiy



00°0

POLUIR]Y SIUBLLIBSINGSI] |BY0 L

€8 £59°r pauw e[ 8384 (B30 L

§TIeT 00'989°¢ OF'LE or'9 00'92 oe'L oLt 8INoH oL
ooc 0090 000 00g [(e]y] a0o 000 Buipes)
000 000 oo goo 000 00 oo Sjassy Jo uoiesieay
000 000 coo 0oo [£els] D00 000 Wwaunuoddy aig
00 S92 05 ¢Et 050 ooQ oS0 000 a0 0 suoneBisaau
2L 882 00SIBE or 9L oo 06 SL 0s 0 Q00 SJoppall
000 000 000 00 000 0o 000 sanpaoold Buisel)
9L ¥G 00 00E'L or8 or8 ooe 000 000 Buueysed
000 ooeg 0ce¢ 0o 000 000 000 sisipp Jyisedg asen
16612 0G 8EEE oLZl el el 096 08B0 01 Buiuuz)d 9 uLpy

(3) oty Hes uoddng S[BLOISSHL0.d

Aunoy abeiany {3) 1800 awi) BINOH [F1OL 7 SJURISISEY 101ues Javi) JaBeuey Jeuped uandUNS YJOA JO UDIESINSSE|D

6102/20/80 9L £1.02/20/60 Wolid
pajwil S44N - ¥Z5€0009

Aewwng 3509 g awly 6dIS - Aug awil



ozl leel

s sjueidinal ¢ 0} Jayo| abied g puss 0} sis00 Aleuone)s  abeisog Bi-UBr-$0

o0zt L2.eas uoneaiLep] Jiuonagd TWY SUBPIC! ydseas UCieaynusap| J1Uc.ioe 3 TNY 21-994-0Z
junowy esoding pug adA) B[ LOPIESUEL]

“18@/ajul U SEL| 1ID0sse AUR JO LY SH JO JOP)OY 8010 BY) LdIyMm U Ayed 0 Jo Wil sIap|oy #21c ay) 0] 3)qeded Jo pred sjunowe Jauyig

610¢/20/80 -01 £102/20/60 -Wold
paiw Sd4i - ¥25€0008

sjuawas.ingsiq z Aiobajen
Mewwng 3s09 g awij 6diS - Ajuz awny



MFPS LIMITED (iN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 4

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING

THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken

Inciudes

ADMINISTRATION & P |

General Nofifications & Filing e.g. Notifications to
Companies House, HMRC , preparing the documentation
and dealing with other notification regarding the Company,

Filing the appropriate documents with Companies house and
HMRC

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and
records.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

correspondence and emails relating to the case.

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

CREDITOR:

Annual/Progress Reports

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Dealing with creditor
telephone conversations.

corfespondence, emails and

Receive and foliow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

CASHIERING

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Paymentis accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge therr time to each case except when the initial set up 1s being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 1s being undertaken

Support staff include secretanal and administrative support

The minimum unit of tme recorded 1s 6 minutes

Rates are likely to be subject to penodic increase

Staff Charge out rates
£

Partners £295 00 - £4685 00
Directors £250 00 - £450 00
Semor Manager £22500- £375 00
Manager £200 00 - £250 00
Assistant Manager £185 00 - £265 00
Senicr Administrator £17500-£21500
Administrator £15000-£175 00
Assistant Administrator £100 00

Case Accountant £125 00

Junior Administrator £7500-£100 00
Support StaffiExecutive Assistant £9500-£12500




